e on nei o on no

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE) REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) Second Regular Session)

23 NCT 26 P.4:00

SENATE P.S. Res. No. <u>836</u>

Introduced by Senator Maria Lourdes Nancy S. Binay

RESOLUTION

CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING MARGARITA "MEGGIE" OCHOA FOR WINNING GOLD IN THE 19TH ASIAN GAMES WOMEN'S JIU-JITSU 48KG DIVISION

WHEREAS, Margarita "Meggie" Ochoa won gold medal in women's ju-jitsu 48kg division in the 19th Asian Games held in Hangzhou, China;

WHEREAS, she is the first ever Filipina to win a gold medal in martial arts in the Asian Games;

WHEREAS, Meggie defeated the United Arab Emirates representative Balques Abdula in the Gold medal match:

WHEREAS, the golden finish was an addition to Ochoa's numerous achievements in competitive Brazilian jiu-jitsu which includes a gold medal from the 2023 Asian Ju-Jitsu Championships, two world titles, two Southeast Asian Games gold medals, and an Asian Indoor Games gold medal;

WHEREAS, Meggie represents the strength of character and limitless potential of Filipino women;

WHEREAS, by winning the Gold medal in the Asian Games, Meggie has made our country proud and have proven the world the country's greatness and international dominance in women's jiu-jitsu;

WHEREAS, the accomplishments of Meggie has once again displayed the brilliance and excellence of Filipino women;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED,

that the Senate of the Philippinescongratulates and commends Margarita "Meggie" Ochoa for winning gold in the 19th Asian Games women's jiu-jitsu 48kg division.

Adopted,

د,

2.p

Maria LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY